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STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE



The issue is whether Respondents committed unlawful acts

of housing discrimination against the Cina family, in

violation of Sections 760.23(1) and (2), Florida Statutes.

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT

By Housing Discrimination Complaint dated April 22, 1996,

Petitioners Vincent and Lisa Cina alleged that Respondents

discriminated against them and their minor children in an

effort to convert the residential condominium complex in which

they resided into a community for older persons.

By Notice of Determination: Cause and Issuance of

Administrative Charge dated March 3, 1997, Petitioner Florida

Commission on Human Relations found, and charged Respondents

with, a violation of Florida's Fair Housing Act by committing

a discriminatory housing practice.  The Commission also found

and charged that the violation caused the Cinas to suffer

damages within the meaning of the Fair Housing Act.

At the hearing, Petitioners called eight witnesses and

offered into evidence eight exhibits.  Respondents called six

witnesses and offered into evidence 18 exhibits.  All exhibits

were admitted.

The court reporter filed the transcript on February 10,

1998.  The administrative law judge gave the parties until

April 22, 1998, within which to file proposed findings of

fact.



FINDINGS OF FACT

     1.   Vincent and Lisa Cina, and their two children, lived

in unit 101 at Ballynahinch Condominiums for a little over two

years beginning May 15, 1994.  Sometime in June 1996, when the

Cinas moved out of the complex, their children were three and

four years old.

     2.   The Cinas entered into a lease for unit 101 on

 May 14, 1994.  After the original lease term ended May 31,

1995, the Cinas rented their unit on a month-to-month basis

until they vacated the premises.

     3.   On April 13, 1996, Respondent Coral Condo Management,

Inc. (Coral Condo), which provided condominium management

services to Respondent Ballynahinch Condominium Association

(Ballynahinch) informed the leasing agent of the Cinas'

landlord that the condominium association board had voted not

to permit the renewal of the Cina's lease due to their

violation of condominium rules.

     4.   The April 13 letter states in part:

 [r]ecent damage and defacing of the
property with little regard to past
letters of violations of rules and
regulation [sic] is causing this action.
Bicycle riding is prohibited and their
children are still ride [sic] bikes in the
parking area.  The parking area is being
defaced by the children with caulk [sic;
intended to write "chalk"] creating a mess
in the area.  Unit owner [sic] are
complaining to the Board which is
prompting this action.  Damage is being
done to the fence at the dumpster with



reports from unit owners and board members
that kids are playing in the dumpster.
 

     5.   The next day, the leasing agent gave the Cinas a

Notice of Nonrenewal of their lease.  The Cinas declined to

vacate their unit, so the leasing agent commenced an eviction

action.  The Cinas paid the rent into the court registry, and

the parties later settled the case prior to trial.

     6.   The condominium complex had experienced problems with

children in the recent past.  For example, in January 1995,

the then-association manager sent warning letters to the

residents of units 108 and 201 that their daughters had

engaged in a rock fight and broken the windshield of another

resident's car and caused unspecified damage at a spa.  The

letter warns only that the residents and Ballynahinch will not

tolerate such behavior.

     7.   Later in 1995, Ballynahinch hired Coral Condo.  The

minutes of the November 7, 1995, board meeting disclose no

discussion regarding children, but a discussion regarding

automobile repairs in violation of condominium rules.  A

discussion regarding spa repairs does not indicate if the

repairs were necessitated by damage caused by children.

     8.   The next month, Coral Condo sent a warning letter to

a unit owner, whose tenant had continued working on his

automobile on condominium property despite several prior

warnings to stop.  The letter promises legal action if the

unit owner does not immediately taken corrective action.



     9.   On January 22, 1996, Ballynahinch held its annual

meeting.  There was no discussion of children, but the members

approved changes to the declaration and bylaws.  The

declaration amendments shortened the deadlines for paying

assessments, set a late fee for untimely assessment payments,

and liberalized the rules regarding pets.  The bylaw

amendments prohibited automotive repairs on condominium

property, set procedures for the use of condominium dock

space, authorized the Board to assess a fine of not more than

$50 per violation and $1000 cumulatively for rule violations

and to provide persons with notice and a right to a hearing

before the assessment of the fine, and deleted a rule

prohibiting children under 14 years of age from residing at

the condominium complex without prior Board approval.

     10.   The record reveals little, if anything, concerning

the history of the rule prohibiting children under the age of

14 from residing at Ballynahinch condominiums without prior

Board approval.  The declaration provides only: "Visitors

shall not allow children to play on the stairways, nor shall

children under the age of fourteen (14) years be allowed in

any of the common element areas unaccompanied by an adult."

The rules expand on this prohibition: "Visitors, unit owners

and tenants shall not allow children to play on the stairways,

nor shall children under the age of fourteen (14) years be

allowed in any of the common element areas unaccompanied by an



adult."  The rules elsewhere add: "Common walks, stairways,

and other common areas shall not be obstructed, littered,

defaced or misused in any manner . . .."

     11.   According to the declaration, prior membership

approval is required for all changes in the governing

documents of Ballynahinch.  Article XIV, Paragraph D, provides

that all the association members must sign a document amending

the declaration or bylaws.  Article X, Paragraph L, authorizes

the Board to adopt and amend rules; "provided, however, that

all such regulation and amendments thereto shall be approved

by not less than two-thirds (2/3) of the votes of the

Association before such shall become effective."

     12.   Nothing in the declaration, bylaws, or rules gives

the Board general authority to approve leases or withhold its

approval of leases.  The declaration and rules contain

identical provisions stating:

 By use of an approved lease, entire
apartments may be rented provided the
occupancy is only by the lessee and his
family, their servants and guests.  No
rooms may be rented except as a part of an
apartment or to another apartment owner,
and no lease will be permitted for less
than ninety (90) days.
 

     13.   The minutes of the February 22, 1996, board meeting

report discussions of several rules and their enforcement.

The Board unanimously approved a fine of $50 for the violation

of pool rules or the requirement of walking pets on sidewalks

or in the parking area.  The Board discussed a possible



revision of the pool rules and emphasized the importance of

parental supervision of children using the pool.  The Board

also discussed children playing in the parking area.

Following this discussion, the Board approved a rule

prohibiting cycling in the common area and imposing a $50 fine

for violations.

     14.   By a notice to residents dated February 27, 1996,

Coral Condo disclosed the new fines for the violation of

existing rules governing pets, emphasized the rules governing

pool use without warning of fines, and announced the new rule

prohibiting bicycle riding on condominium property with a $50

fine in the event of violation.  The notice also warns that

the Board has the authority to impose fines or cancel leases

"under the condominium documents."  The notice states that

these changes would go into effect March 1, 1996.

     15.   To the contrary, the Board has no authority to

cancel leases, under the condominium documents.  Nor does the

Board have the authority to enforce rules that it has adopted,

such as the rule prohibiting bicycle riding, until the

association members have approved the new rule.  The Board

members never voted on the bicycle rule, so the rule was

unenforceable.

     16.   By letter dated March 19, 1996, from the resident of

unit 104 to Coral Condo, the resident complained of "children

and the noise above my condo . . .."  The complainant stated



that, after reviewing the declaration and bylaws, she realized

that the "children in the parking lot and common areas of the

buildings were to be supervised by an adult and are not to

make any unnecessary noise or commotion."  She asserted that

up to six children were skating in the parking area and

sidewalks and walking up and down the stairs in their skates,

causing a hazard to drivers and nuisance to residents.  She

reported that yesterday there were six children, of whom only

three "lived at this end of the buildings," with one being a

guest of the complainant's upstairs neighbor.  The children

spent close to two hours "stomping up and down the stairs in

their skates . . .."  Two children--one from another building

and one not from the condominium complex--allegedly always

threw trash, marked the banisters with crayons, and played

outside the windows on the steps of tenants.  None of these

children was over the age of ten years.  The complainant

expressed frustration at constantly having to move things out

of her parking space and to pick up their trash.  The

complainant added that the six people residing over her unit,

in unit 204, play loud music until 2 or 3 a.m.

     17.   On the same day, Coral Condo wrote a letter to the

Cinas' leasing agent, who served as leasing agent for the

owners of about a dozen units at the Ballynahinch complex,

relaying the complaints of the resident in unit 104.  The

letter anticipates Board action on the matter.



     18.   Evidently, the noise complaints concerning unit 204

were longstanding.  A year earlier, on March 14, 1995, the

Cinas' leasing agent had written a letter to the residents of

unit 204 warning them of noise complaints arising from loud

music late at night.

     19.   By identical letters dated March 28, 1996, Coral

Condo wrote the Cinas, the residents of unit 108, and the

residents of unit 204 "concerning your child and friends

playing on the stairs and landings of the condominium.  This

is not allowed per condo rules and regulations and can result

in the Board not permitting the renewal of leases."  The

letter notes that, while the condominium manager was recently

"making rounds," he saw children run into their unit, leaving

several items on their steps.  Without attempting to identify

the children or the unit into which they ran, the manager

stated only that playing on the steps and landing is not only

forbidden but is very dangerous.

     20.   The letter of March 28, 1996, warns that "some one

[sic] unknown to the unit owner" has damaged screens in

individual units.  The letter adds: "They [i.e., the unit

owner] stated that children are playing in front of their unit

and other units.  This cannot occur as these unit owners have

the right to a quiet and peaceful occupancy of their units."

     21.   The letter of March 28, 1996, also reminds the

recipients that children are not allowed in the pool area



without adult supervision.  The letter concludes that the

manager

 fully realize[s] the problems and
challenges of raising children and what
they can do when the parents are not home.
It is difficult for children to live in a
condominium without a park or designated
play area for them.  The Board is asking
for yours [sic] and other unit owners
[sic] assistance in solving our present
problems.  Your cooperation will be
appreciated.
 

     22.   By letter dated April 6, 1996, Coral Condo informed

the Cinas that their children were violating the rules, a copy

of which accompanied the letter.  The letter alleged that the

children rode their bicycles and threw items in the parking

area.  The letter adds that "someone or children" are playing

in the dumpster and breaking the boards of the fence

surrounding the dumpster.  The letter warns that the Board

will call the police and seek criminal prosecution of anyone

damaging condominium property.  The letter asks the Cinas to

tell their children that their behavior could result in the

loss of their lease.

     23.   The minutes of the April 12, 1996, board meeting

report that Ballynahinch can maintain a positive cash flow if

it controls vandalism, such as the destruction of $30 globes

destroyed by children.  The second substantive paragraph of

the minutes states in its entirety:

 The Board discussed the complaints being
received about children causing damage.
Following discussion, Jeannie Schaller



moved and Mildred seconded the motion to
send a letter of cancellation of lease for
the tenants in unit 101 of the 521
Building.  Motion was approved
unanimously.
 

     24.   The remainder of the minutes cover a problem with

bees around the mail boxes, boat docking, and damage to the

fence surrounding the dumpster.  The minutes do not reveal any

discussion as to who or what caused the damage to the fence,

but the Board decided to remove the fence and not replace it

at the present time.

     25.   According to the minutes, the April 12 Board meeting

began at 6:30 p.m.  Evidently wasting no time, Coral Condo

sent its April 12 letter, described above, to the Cinas'

leasing agent, informing her that the Board had "voted not to

permit the renewal of the lease in unit 101 . . .."  The

letter explains that the Board voted not to permit the renewal

of the lease pursuant to its authority under Article X,

Paragraph Q of the declaration, which states that the Board is

the agent of the unit owner with the authority to terminate a

lease for violations of the rules.  As previously noted, the

declaration contained among Respondents' exhibits does not

contain a Paragraph Q under Article X, nor any other provision

affirmatively giving the Board such authority.

     26.   There is little, if any, evidence of misbehavior by

the Cina children, who were only three and four years old at



the time of the alleged events, and no evidence warranting the

cancellation of their lease at Ballynahinch.

     27.   They were not accused by anyone of damaging the spa.

One resident claims that she found the four-year-old Cina boy

playing in the dumpster.  Her ability to identify the boy is

about as doubtful as his ability to climb in a dumpster, given

his age and level of supervision.  Even if he would have found

his way into the dumpster, this would have been an isolated

event.

     28.   The Cinas were responsible parents and did not

routinely, if at all, allow their children to play

unsupervised outside of their unit.  The children attended day

care during the day.  At one point during this time period,

they voluntarily took a 15-week parenting program.  There is

absolutely no evidence suggesting that these three- and four-

year-old children marauded the condominium complex alone or

with their friends; on foot, on skates, or on bicycles;

smashing light fixtures, wrecking fences, trashing the

complex, or causing other forms of havoc.

     29.   One time, the Cina children were playing on the

stairway landing outside their unit when the condominium

manager approached.  They hurriedly ran into their unit,

leaving their playthings on the landing.  This was an isolated

incident, and, under all of the circumstances, including



feelings of persecution felt by the Cina's daughter, was

understandable.

     30.   The Cina children likely drew with chalk on the

sidewalks.  However, the chalk harmlessly washed away with

water.

     31.   The evidence suggests that some Ballynahinch

residents, the condominium manager employed by Coral Condo,

and the Board representing Ballynahinch were preoccupied with

children in the complex, including the Cina children.  There

is ample evidence that these persons did not bother to

distinguish the Cina children from other children.

     32.   Both Respondents imposed unreasonable, invalid, and

nonexistent rules against the Cina children to punish them, by

canceling their lease, for acts that, had Respondents

demonstrated a scintilla of good faith, they would have

realized that the Cina children did not commit.  Overlooking a

possible shortcoming in the record and assuming that the Board

had the authority to approve and cancel leases, the Board

affirmatively lacked the authority to adopt and enforce rules

without the prior approval of the membership.  Interestingly,

the Board failed to take advantage of an opportunity to have

the members approve the bicycle prohibition that the Board

approved a month later.

     33.   Similarly, Coral Condo cited a nonexistent rule in

its three March 28 letters--i.e., that children may not play



in front of other residents' units due to the right of such

residents to peaceful occupancy.  This is a pure creation from

the imagination of the condominium manager; no document so

provides.  And it is a disturbing creation, considering the

unlawfully enforced prohibition against bicycle riding in the

parking area and the restrictive regulatory regime already

created by the condominium documents, such as the requirement

of adult accompaniment until the age of 14 years.

     34.   Respondents' motivation is further undermined by the

rapid sequence of events leading to the cancellation of the

Cinas' lease.  Although Ballynahinch had tolerated a broken

windshield a year earlier, now bicycle riding in the parking

area was intolerable.  Although onsite automobile repairs and

noise had not warranted lease terminations despite repeated

warnings, now bicycle riding in the parking area demanded

immediate action.

     35.   It is easy to credit Petitioners' claim of

discriminatory motive given the limited involvement of the

Cina children in the rapid sequence of events leading up to

the cancellation of the lease.  The Cina children were not

involved in any of the substantive complaints--and possibly

any of the complaints at all--in the resident's letter of

March 19.  However, the March 28 letter treats the Cinas the

same as the other two residents--despite the distinguishing

facts that the child residing in unit 108 had broken the car



windshield in a rock fight 15 months earlier and the child or

children residing in unit 204 were members of the family that

had played loud music disturbing neighbors for the past year.

     36.   The treatment of the Cina children in the March 28

letter betrays the thought process of both Respondents.  For

Respondents, children are the problem, regardless of their

behavior.  Thus, the letter sent to the Cinas mentions damaged

screens, although it is highly unlikely that the Cina children

were involved, and latchkey children, even though the Cina

children were not left home unattended after school (or day

care).  This was no different than sending a letter to all

members of one minority group in a complex complaining of the

misbehavior of one, or less than all, of the same minority

group.

     37.   The assertions contained in the April 6 letter are

not credited.  By this point, the condominium manager's

credibility as to the Cina children is completely exhausted.

Items thrown in the parking lot may have been wiffle balls or

rag dolls; the letter does not say.  Again revealing a

cavalier disregard of which child or children are causing

trouble, the manager informed the Cinas that "someone or

children" are playing in the dumpster and breaking the fence;

this awkward diction suggests again that nonchildren are

individuals, but all children are interchangeable.



     38.   Then, less than a week later, with little warning

and not much more discussion, the Board abruptly decided to

cancel the Cinas' lease.  In this act, Ballynahinch ratified

the acts and omissions of Coral Condo as they clearly shared

Coral Condo's appalling lack of concern as to whether the Cina

children had done anything wrong and, if so, whether the

punishment fit the violation, given, among other things,

Respondents' handling of past violations, such as those

involving onsite automobile repairs and late-night noise.

     39.   The image of a three- and four-year-old running at

the sight of the approaching condominium manager "making his

rounds," the abrupt enforcement of an unenforceable rule

(possibly by an entity without even the authority to take such

action) without effective notice or an opportunity to be

heard, charges against a three- and four-year-old inconsistent

with their expected physical and mental capabilities and their

opportunities for misbehavior given their degree of

supervision, and the treatment of children as interchangeable

nonpersons omnipresently disturbing the peace in even their

most innocuous moments of childish play are among the facts

that amply support the inference of a conscious effort to

discriminate against the Cina family due to their familial

status.  Based on all of the facts, Petitioners have

sufficiently proved that discriminatory intent motivated and

informed Respondents' actions.



     40.   The Cinas claim numerous damages for this act of

housing discrimination.  Costs not allowed in this recommended

order are not recoverable because they are not attributable to

the wrongful lease termination or they are not quantifiable.

     41.   The eviction costs are recoverable.  Even though the

Cinas were delinquent by $77.25 at the time of the eviction

proceeding, their leasing agent would not have terminated

their lease for this arrearage.  However, these costs are

limited to a $10.25 clerk's fee to pay rent into the court

registry.

     42.   Mr. Cina's time is not a recoverable element of

damages, as there is no evidence to support his claim as to

the value of this time.  Moreover, his time is not

quantifiable and appears to be an attempt to recover attorney-

like fees when no attorney was retained.

     43.   Other claimed items are unrecoverable because the

Cinas would have incurred such expenses, such as cleaning unit

101, replacing broken fixtures, and moving expenses, whenever

they moved.  There is no evidence that they intended to remain

at unit 101 indefinitely.  To the contrary, they had occupied

the premises for a year under a month-to-month lease,

suggesting that their departure, under the best of

circumstances, would have been sooner rather than later.

     44.   The Cinas' claim for their $525 deposit withheld by

the leasing agent is not recoverable.  The Cinas bear the



burden of proof as to damages.  From the modest clerk's fee,

they appear to have made only one rent payment into the court

registry, and this was $525 for the May rent.  In any event,

they did not prove more than one such rent payment.  The Cinas

failed to prove that they vacated prior to the end of June, so

they failed to show entitlement to the deposit of $525, which

the leasing agent may have retained in payment of the June

rent.

     45.   Lastly, the Cinas had to find alternative living

quarters for their family on short notice.  Not surprisingly,

they were unable to find a fully satisfactory place on short

notice, and they moved again about six months later.  This

second move is attributable to the wrongful cancellation of

their lease, but the recoverable damages for this item are

limited to the second utility transfer and account charges of

$153.

     46.   The total of the Cinas' damages proximately caused

by the housing discrimination committed by Respondents is thus

$163.25.  Each Respondent is jointly and severally liable for

this sum because the acts of Coral Condo were as agent for

Ballynahinch, which ratified any acts or omissions that it may

not have first authorized.

 CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

     47.   The Division of Administrative Hearings has

jurisdiction over the subject matter.  Section 120.57(1),



Florida Statutes.  (All references to Sections are to Florida

Statutes.)

     48.   Section 760.23(1) provides that it is unlawful "to

make unavailable or deny a dwelling to any person because of

. . . familial status . . .."  Section 760.23(2) provides that

it is unlawful to discriminate against any person "in the

terms, conditions, or privileges of . . . rental of a dwelling

. . . because of . . . familial status . . .."

     49.   Petitioners have alleged that either or both

Respondents discriminated against the Cinas; this is a

"disparate treatment" case.  The Fifth Circuit stated in

Frazier v. Garrison, 980 F.2d 1514, 1526 (5th Cir. 1993):

"Under the theory of disparate treatment, there is no

liability under Title VII unless the employee can show that

the employer intentionally treated the employee or groups of

employees unfairly because of race, color, sex, or national

origin.

     50.   Petitioners may prove discrimination through any

combination of direct and indirect evidence, including

statistical evidence.  However, if they establish a prima

facie case of discrimination and Respondents produce any

evidence of a legitimate business purpose, Petitioners must

prove that the real reason for the complained-of action is

discrimination.  It is not enough to show that the legitimate

business purpose is a pretext.  St. Mary's Honor Center v.



Hicks, 509 U.S. 502, 113 S. Ct. 2742 (1993).  In other words,

Petitioners at all times retain the burden of proving that

either or both Respondents discriminated against Petitioners

Cina.

     51.   Petitioners have satisfied their burden of proving

housing discrimination by both Respondents based on familial

status in this case.

     52.   Section 760.35(3)(b) authorizes Section 120.57(1)

hearings on allegations of discriminatory housing practices.

Section 760.35(3)(b) provides that, if the administrative law

judge finds a discriminatory housing practice, he or she shall

issue a recommended order "prohibiting the practice and

recommending affirmative relief from the effects of the

practice, including quantifiable damages and reasonable

attorney's fees and costs."  Section 760.35(3)(b) provides

that any circuit court with jurisdiction may enter judgment on

the final order of the Florida Commission on Human Relations.

RECOMMENDATION

It is 

RECOMMENDED that the Florida Commission on Human

Relations enter a final order finding Respondent guilty of a

discriminatory housing practice against the Cinas in violation

of Sections 760.23(1) and (2), prohibiting further unlawful

housing practices by Respondents, and requiring Respondents to

pay the Cinas quantifiable damages in the amount of $163.25.



DONE AND ENTERED this 13th day of May, 1998, in

Tallahassee, Leon County, Florida.

                      ___________________________________
                      ROBERT E. MEALE
                      Administrative Law Judge
                      Division of Administrative Hearings
                      The DeSoto Building
                      1230 Apalachee Parkway
                      Tallahassee, Florida  32399-3060
                      (850) 488-9675   SUNCOM 278-9675
                      Fax Filing (850) 921-6847

                      Filed with the Clerk of the
                      Division of Administrative Hearings
                      this 13th day of May, 1998.
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